
Before the 
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

Washington, D.C. 20554 

In the Matter of the Joint Application of 

Onvoy, LLC, Assignor, 

and 

Garden Valley Telephone Company, As-
signee, 

for Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the 
Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and 
the Commission’s Rules to Complete a Partial 
Customer Base Transfer 

) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

WC Docket No. 20-69 

IB File No. ITC-ASG-2020_________ 

REVISED SUPPLEMENTAL FILING 

Garden Valley Telephone Company (“Garden Valley”) provides the following supple-

mental information as requested by staff: 

• Garden Valley does not own 10% of any domestic telecommunications carrier.

• All of Garden Valley’s Board Members of US citizens. A list of all Board Member

is attached, including the exchanges they represent and their contact information.  

In addition to providing this information, Garden Valley needs to correct the following 

sentence found on page 10 of the Application: “All of the Affected Customer Base receive local 

exchange services from Garden Valley.” After further investigation, Garden Valley clarifies that 

(a) the affected customers in Garden Valley's service areas are local exchange customers of 

Garden Valley and (b) the affected customers located in other service areas are local exchange 

customers of other carriers. 

Please let us know if any additional information is needed. 



Respectfully submitted, 

   _/s/ Shannon M. Heim_______ 
Shannon M. Heim 
Moss & Barnett PA 
150 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-877-5320 (tel) 
Shannon.Heim@lawmoss.com

Counsel for Garden Valley Telephone Company 

Dated April 2, 2020 



Telephone Began as Term Title
# Exchanges Director Address Residence Business Director Expires If Officer

1 Beltrami Byron V. Ness 11563 380th St SE 218-574-2298 June 2001 2019 President
Fertile Fertile, MN 56540 218-574-2303 (Fax)
Maple Bay 218-280-2125 (Cell) bmness@gvtel.com

2 Brooks Lee Hoaas 21860 355th St SE 218-687-5292 June 2017 2020
Erskine Erskine, MN 56535 218-280-0871 (Cell)
Mentor sherandor@gvtel.com

3 Red Lake Falls Arlene J. Novak 12065 120th Street SE 218-964-5346  218-681-5800 June 2009 2021 Vice President
St. Hilaire St. Hilaire, MN 56754 218-964-5347 (Fax)

218-686-5910 (Cell) agnovak@gvtel.com

4 McIntosh James O. Ferden 28416 330th Street SE 218-563-2377 June 2013 2019 Secretary
Winger McIntosh, MN 56556 218-280-3760 (cell)
Bejou joferden@gmail.com

5 Fosston Casey Holland 313 9th St NW 218-435-1791 June 2017 2020
Lengby Fosston, MN 56542 218-791-4099 (Cell)

701-787-3237 (D) cholland@vaaler.com

6 Clearbrook Larry Djernes 43347 191st Ave 218-776-3828 June 2018 2021
Gonvick Clearbrook, MN 56634 406-320-2960 (Cell)
Leonard ljdjernes@gvtel.com

7 Bagley Allen L. Paulson 32488 Dahlberg Lake Rd 218-785-2368 June 2016 2019 Treasurer
Minerva Shevlin, MN 56676 218-694-6520 (work)
Shevlin 218-209-8362 (Cell) apaulson@gvtel.com

8 Gully Jerry T. Freitag PO Box 155/Nurmi Ave 218-465-4293 June 1999 2020
Oklee Plummer, MN 56748 218-686-2669 (Cell)
Plummer jfreitag@gvtel.com

9 Gatzke Ron Kiesow 24583 340th Ave NE 218-378-4777 June 2018 2021
Goodridge Goodridge, MN 56725 218-686-5504 (Cell)
Grygla ron.kiesow@chsinc.com
Rural TRF
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